State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on April 10, 2023, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of March 27, 2023, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to move Donald Napper from a part-time to a full-time Operator I at a Grade C, Step 1, effective April 12, 2023. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote to give Chairman Sullivan and County Administrator, McKenzie Wilson, the authority to research HAVA funds provided by Congress through the Alabama Secretary of State's Office to assist counties in procuring and maintaining Geographical Information Systems (GIS) services for use by the Board of Registrars and approve if they determine it would benefit Pike County. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to allow for a vote to give Chairman Sullivan and County Administrator, McKenzie Wilson, the authority to research HAVA funds provided by Congress through the Alabama Secretary of State's Office to assist counties in procuring and maintaining Geographical Information Systems (GIS) services for use by the Board of Registrars and approve if they determine it would benefit Pike County. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to award the Janitorial Service bid at the Judicial Complex to Jani-King of Montgomery for an amount of \$105,576 annually and to begin with the opening of the facility. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to cancel the next scheduled Commission meeting on April 24, 2023, due to being scheduled on a county holiday. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and Commissioners Sullivan, Barron, Copeland, Pearson, and Johnson voted yea. Commissioner Wright opposed.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest: _____